

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
EASTERN DIVISION

JESSICA POWNALL, individually, and on  
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No.: 1:10-CV-00894-JG

PNC BANK, a National Association, as  
successor in interest to NATIONAL CITY  
BANK.

Defendant.

---

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT, PNC BANK'S MOTION TO  
DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

A. ANDERSON B. DOGALI- *Pro Hac Vice*  
Fla. Bar No.: 615862  
Email: [adogali@forizs-dogali.com](mailto:adogali@forizs-dogali.com)  
BRIAN A. HOHMAN-*Pro Hac Vice*  
Fla. Bar No.: 0764671  
Email: [bhohman@forizs-dogali.com](mailto:bhohman@forizs-dogali.com)  
4301 Anchor Plaza Parkway, Suite 300  
Tampa, FL 33634  
Phone: (813) 289-0700  
Fax: (813) 289-9435

MATTHEW R. WILSON (0072925)  
DAVID P. MEYER & ASSOCIATES, CO., LPA  
1320 Dublin Road, Suite 100  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Phone: (800) 827-6537  
Fax: (614) 224-6066  
Email: [mwilson@dmlaws.com](mailto:mwilson@dmlaws.com)  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff, Jessica Pownall  
individually, and on behalf of all others similarly  
situated.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**STATEMENT OF ADHERENCE TO LR. 7.1** ..... iii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iv

**BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES** ..... vi

**I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT** ..... 1

**II. POWNALL’S ALLEGATIONS** ..... 2

**III. ARGUMENT**..... 3

    A. Legal Standard in Reviewing a Motion to Dismiss ..... 3

    B. Pownall States a Cause of Action for Breach of Contract..... 3

        1. The Contract Terms are Ambiguous..... 6

        2. The Placement of the Provision PNC Relies Upon to Support Its Actions is Illogical and Inharmonious, Thus Rendering the Contract Ambiguous ..... 9

        3. Trombley is Distinguishable Both Legally and Factually ..... 10

    C. Pownall States a Claim for Violation of TILA under Count III. .... 11

        1. TILA was Enacted to Ensure Clear and Conspicuous Disclosures to Consumers 12

        2. Disclosures under TILA and Regulation Z..... 13

        3. The Placement of the Language Governing Branch Bank Payments is Impermissibly Buried with a Section Titled Payments by U.S. Mail, Thus Violating TILA ..... 15

        4. The Agreement and Statement do not “clearly and conspicuously” tell a cardholder how to avoid finance charges..... 16

    D. Count IV States a Cause of Action for Violation of TILA ..... 18

**III. CONCLUSION** ..... 20

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** ..... 21

**STATEMENT OF ADHERENCE TO LR. 7.1**

This Memorandum in Opposition to the Motion to Dismiss adheres to the page limitations set forth in Local Rule 7.1 of the Ohio District Court for the Northern District of Ohio for a Standard track. To date, the present action has not yet been assigned to a track pursuant to the differentiated case management system. The Court, however, in its Case Management Conference Scheduling Order, [DOC #14], recommended the Standard track.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

FEDERAL CASES

*American Druggists' Ins. Co. v. Equifax, Inc.*, 505 F. Supp. 66, 68-69 (S.D. Ohio 1980)..... 4

*Anderson Bros. Ford v. Valencia*, 452 U.S. 205, 219 (1981)..... 13

*Bloch v. Ribar*, 156 F. 3d 673, 677 (6th Cir. 1998) ..... 3

*Bowman v. U.S.*, 512 F.Supp. 2d 1056, 1060 -1061 (N.D. Ohio 2007)..... 3

*Bryson v. Bank of New York*, 584 F. Supp. 1306 (S.D. N.Y. 1984) ..... 14

*Burghy v. Dayton Racquet Club, Inc.*, --F. Supp.--, 2010 WL 728282, 5 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 26, 2010) ..... 13

*Cemail v. Viking Dodge, Inc.*, 982 F. Supp. 1296, 1302 (N.D. Ill. 1997)..... 16

*Certified Restoration Dry Cleaning Network, L.L.C. v. Tenke Corp.*, 511 F. 3d 535, 545 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 5

*Commercial Money Center, Inc. v. Illinois Union Ins. Co.*, 508 F.3d 327, 335-36 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 3

*Dickson v. Ball Corp.*, 849 F. Supp. 607 (S.D. Ohio 1994)..... 5

*Erickson v. Pardus*, 551 U.S. 89, 127 S. Ct. 2197, 2200, 167 L. Ed. 2d 1081 (2007) ..... 3

*Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin*, 444 U.S. 555, 565, 100 S. Ct. 790 (1980) ..... 13, 18, 19

*Gaydos v. Huntington Nat. Bank*, 941 F. Supp. 669, n. 2 (N.D. Ohio 1996) ..... 12

*Gennuso v. Commercial Bank & Trust Co.*, 566 F. 2d 437, 443 (3d Cir.1977) ..... 18

*Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.*, 503 F. Supp. 246, 250 (E.D. Pa. 1980)..... 18

*In re Apgar*, 291 B.R. 665 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2003)..... 14

*In re Fox*, 391 B.R. 772 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2008) ..... 12

*In re Ralls*, 230 B.R. 508 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1999)..... 14

*Inge v. Rock. Fin. Corp.*, 281 F. 3d 613 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 12

*Jackson v. Check N Go of Illinois, Inc.*, 193 F.R.D. 544, 549 (N.D. Ill. 2000) ..... 11, 15

*Kellogg Co. v. Sabhlok*, 471 F. 3d 629, 636 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 5

*King v. Long Beach Mortg. Co.*, 672 F. Supp. 2d 238, 250 (D. Mass. 2009)..... 18

*Landreneau v. Fleet Fin. Group*, 197 F. Supp. 2d 551 (M.D. La. 2002) ..... 13, 15

*Mourning v. Family Publications Service, Inc.*, 411 U.S. 356, 365, 93 S. Ct. 1652 (1973)..... 12

*Peterson-Price v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n*, 2010 WL 1782188 (D. Minn. May 4, 2010) ..... 18

*Rainworks Ltd. v. Mill-Rose Co.*, 609 F.Supp. 2d 732 (N.D. Ohio 2009) ..... 3

*Rendler v. Corus Bank, N.A.*, 272 F. 3d 992, 999 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 16

*Rossman v. Fleet Bank (R.I.) Nat. Ass'n*, 280 F. 3d 384 (3d Cir. 2002) ..... 14, 18

*Schachner v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Ohio*, 77 F. 3d 889, 893 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 4

*Smith v. Chapman*, 614 F. 2d 968, 977 (5th Cir. 1980) ..... 14, 18

*Smith v. Fidelity Consumer Discount, Co.*, 898 F. 2d 896, 898 (3d Cir. 1990)..... 12

*Thomka v. A.Z. Chevrolet, Inc.*, 619 F. 2d 246 (3d Cir. 1980) ..... 12

*Trombley v. Bank of America Corp.*, 675 F. Supp. 2d 266 (D. R.I. 2009) ..... 10, 11

*Williams v. Empire Funding Corp.*, 109 F. Supp. 2d 352 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... 14

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1601(a)..... 12

15 U.S.C. § 1601, *et seq.*..... vi, 2, 12, 14

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R. § 226 *et seq.*..... 13  
 12 C.F.R. § 226.5a ..... 17  
 12 C.F.R. § 226.5(a)(1)..... 13  
 12 C.F.R. §§ 226.6 and 226.7 ..... 17  
 12 C.F.R. § 226.10 ..... 2

OFFICIAL STAFF COMMENTARY TO 12 C.F.R. s. 226

Official Staff Commentary, 12 C.F.R. § 226.6 ..... 14  
 Official Staff Commentary, 12 C.F.R. § 226.10(b)(2)..... 17  
 Official Staff Commentary, 12 C.F.R. § 226.10(b)(3)..... 18, 19

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)..... 3  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... vi, 3

STATE CASES

*Money Station, Inc. v. Electronic Payment Serv., Inc.* (1999), 136 Ohio App. 3d 65, 71, 735 N.E. 2d 966..... 4  
*Schmidt v. Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co.*, 268 Cal. App. 2d 735 (Cal. App. 1<sup>st</sup> Dist. Div. 3 1969) . 5, 9

REFERENCE MATERIALS

"credited." Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary. 2010.Merriam-Webster Online. 16 July 2010.  
<http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/credited>..... 6  
 "post." Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary. 2010. Merriam-Webster Online. 14 July 2010.  
<http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/post> ..... 6  
 "receive." Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary. 2010. Merriam-Webster Online. 14 July 2010.  
<http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/receive> ..... 6

**BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES**

Whether, pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6), Pownall has stated a claim upon which relief can be granted for Breach of Contract, Breach of the Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing, or violations of the Truth in Lending Act (“TILA”), 15 U.S.C. §§ 1601, *et. seq.*
